Note 3 to the Council Accounts and note 9 of the Group accounts describe prior year adjustments made to the financial statements. During 2019/20 the Council undertook a
substantial revaluation of land and buildings, covering approximately 57% of assets.  It was identified that a significant proportion of the revaluation movements related to
prior years.  The Council’s valuer undertook a retrospective desktop valuation of assets held.  The valuation identified material movements in the value of land and buildings
relating to prior years which should have been reflected in the Council’s accounts. The net impact of the valuation movements in the previous years was to increase the
value of Property, plant and equipment by £43.554 million and £97.878 million as at 1 April 2018 and 31 March 2019 respectively. These adjustments do not impact the
Council’s General Fund position.  The impact of these adjustments has been reflected in the financial statements prior year c omparators and are summarised below:

Previously reported

balance as at 1 April

2018 (£’000)

Adjustment

(£’000)

Restated balance

as at 1 April 2018

(£’000)

Previously reported

balance as at 31

March 2019 (£’000)

Adjustment

(£’000)

Restated balance

as at  31 March

2019 (£’000)

CIES – Deficit on the provision of

services

N/A – Opening Balance sheet impact only (25,077) 5,066 (20,011)

Other Comprehensive (income) /

Expenditure

N/A – Opening Balance sheet impact only (41,308) 6,995 (34,313)

Total Comprehensive (Income) /

Expenditure

N/A – Opening Balance sheet impact only (66,385) 12,061 (54,324)

Property, plant and equipment – Land

and buildings as at 1 April 2018.(NBV)

1,198,743 139,460 1,338,203 1,236,307 203,280 1,439,587

Property, plant and equipment – Council

Dw ellings (NBV)

868,383 (116,432) 751,951 883,006 (125,344) 757,662

Property, plant and Equipment – Assets

under construction (NBV)

39,983 20,526 60,509 51,589 19,942 71,531

Net impact on Assets 43,554 97,878

Revaluation Reserve 534,789 13,837 548,626 554,682 47,420 602,102

Capital Adjustment Account 998,146 29,717 1,027,863 1,023,223 50,458 1,073,681

Net impact on reserves 43,554 97,878

The Council’s Group financial statements have been updated to separately disclose Investment Property on the Balance Sheet of £30 million.  Previously these had been
incorporated into Group Property, plant and equipment but as a material class of asset should be separately reported. This adjustment is of a disclosure nature only and do not
impact the Council’s reserves position.

© 2021 Grant Thornton UK LLP.8

Risk area Identified audit risks at planning – From External Audit Plan

Risk of fraud in
revenue recognition

As set out in ISA 240 there is a presumed risk that revenue may by misstated due to improper recognition of revenue.  For annual grant